

No. 10-209

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BLAINE LAFLER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY COOPER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
ANTHONY COOPER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
KAREN S. SMITH  
BRIAN A. FOX  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

*Counsel for Respondent*

July 18, 2011

VALERIE R. NEWMAN\*  
JACQUELINE J. MCCANN  
STATE APPELLATE  
DEFENDER OFFICE  
645 Griswold Street  
Suite 3300  
Penobscot Building  
Detroit, MI 48226  
vnewman@sado.org  
(313) 256-9833

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. TRIAL COUNSEL'S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE PREJUDICED MR. COOPER DURING A CRITICAL STAGE. .	11
A. Trial Counsel's Affirmative Misadvice with Respect to an Offered Plea Deal Is Deficient Performance. ....	12
1. Plea Bargaining Is a Critical Stage in Criminal Prosecutions.....	12
2. The Medical Evidence in this Case Did Not Negate the Intent Element of the Assault Charge.....	13
B. Trial Counsel's Affirmative Misadvice Caused Immediate Prejudice to Mr. Cooper That Was Not Cured by His Subsequent Trial.....	16
1. Subsequent Proceedings Did Not Cure Mr. Cooper's Lost Opportunity. .	16
2. The State and Solicitor General's Position is Contrary to the Unanimous Consensus of the Federal Courts of Appeals. ....	19
3. Common Sense Supports this Universal Consensus.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
4. Mr. Cooper Has Amply Shown a Reasonable Probability That But For His Trial Counsel's Deficient Performance He Would Have Accepted the Plea Offer.....	23
5. No Greater Showing Is Required to Entitle Mr. Cooper to Relief.....	25
C. Neither of the State Court Opinions Is Entitled to Deference under AEDPA Because the Case Was Decided Using the Incorrect Test.....	30
II. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS TO ALLOW MR. COOPER TO ACCEPT THE PLEA OFFER THAT HE WOULD HAVE ACCEPTED BUT FOR TRIAL COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE.....	34
A. Federal Habeas Courts Have Broad Discretion to Fashion Appropriate Habeas Corpus Relief. ....	35
B. The Appropriate Remedy Here Is a Conditional Writ Ordering the State to Reinstate the Plea Deal That Mr. Cooper Lost as a Result of Trial Counsel's Affirmative Misadvice.....	39
1. The Conditional Writ Fashioned by the District Court Was Narrowly Tailored to Remedy Mr. Cooper's Sixth Amendment Claim. ....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. The Ordered Remedy Does Not Burden Any Competing State Interests, but Even If It Did, Relief Correcting Constitutional Deprivations Is Not Subject to a Balancing Test.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47
RESPONDENT APPENDIX .....	1a
APPENDIX A: <i>People v. Cooper</i> , No. 03-4617, Sentencing Transcript (Aug. 11, 2003) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>People v. Cooper</i> , No. 03-4617, Motion Hearing Transcript (May 28, 2004).....	7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	22
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19, 39
<i>Becton v. Hun</i> , 205 W. Va. 139 (1999).....	37
<i>Biddle v. Thiele</i> , 11 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1926).....	36
<i>Boria v. Keane</i> , 99 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 1996) .	38
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	43
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	17
<i>Bryant v. United States</i> , 214 F. 51 (8th Cir. 1914).....	36
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , No. 09-10876, 2011 WL 2472799, (U.S. June 23, 2011).	18, 41
<i>Caruso v. Zelinsky</i> , 689 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Coffin v. Reichard</i> , 143 F.2d 443 (6th Cir. 1944).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Copeland</i> , 554 A.2d 54 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....	21
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	30, 33
<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> , 461 F.3d 791 (6th 2006)..	34
<i>Dixon v. Snyder</i> , 266 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Dowd v. United States ex rel. Cook</i> , 340 U.S. 206 (1951).....	36
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 73 U.S. 318 (1868).....	36
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 724 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	21, 38
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	35
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 US 651 (1996).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Glover v. Miro</i> , 262 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	27, 29
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) ..	18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	23, 24, 30, 34
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	35
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) ..	35, 36
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>HPT v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 14 A.3d 1047 (Conn. App. Ct. 2011) .....	37
<i>I de S et ux v. W de S</i> , Y.B. 22 Edw. iii, f. 99, pl. 60 (1348) .....	14
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> , 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992) .....	20
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894) .....	36
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of McCready</i> , 996 P.2d 658 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000) .....	20
<i>Jiminez v. State</i> , 144 P.3d 903 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....	37
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Julian v. Bartley</i> , 495 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 22
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	14, 31, 44
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 766 P.2d 261 (Nev. 1988) ..	21
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 373 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 1988) .....	21
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) ..	27, 28
<i>Lyles v. State</i> , 382 N.E.2d 991 (Ind. Ct. App. 1978) .....	21
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>McCoy v. McCauley</i> , 20 F. Supp. 200 (D. Wash. 1937).....	36
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	12
<i>McQueen v. Swenson</i> , 498 F.2d 207 (8th Cir. 1974).....	43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 457 (1966).....	18
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)...	31
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	27, 28
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	30
<i>Nunes v. Miller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 38
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 292 F. App'x 886 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 136 Misc. 2d 573, 518 N.Y.S.2d 872 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1987).....	21
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 407 N.W.2d 21 (1987) .....	13
<i>People v. Cochran</i> , 399 N.W.2d 44 (1986) ...	13
<i>People v. Curry</i> , 687 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1997).	20
<i>People v. Harrington</i> , 487 N.W.2d 479 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....	14
<i>People v. Heiler</i> , 79 Mich. App. 714 (1977)..	26
<i>People v. McCauley</i> , 782 N.W.2d 520 (2010)	37
<i>People v. Snyder</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1166 (1993).....	37
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)..	33
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	18
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423, 1430 (2009) .....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	33
<i>Satterlee v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>State v. Lentowski</i> , 569 N.W.2d 758 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....	20
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 309 S.E.2d 493 (N.C. 1983).....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 9, 11, 24
<i>Tucker v. Holland</i> , 327 S.E.2d 388 (W. Va. 1985).....	21
<i>Turner v. Tennessee</i> , 858 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1988).....	20, 23, 38
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 20 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1994).....	38, 44
<i>United States v. Brannon</i> , 48 F. App'x 51 (4th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	19
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 116 F.3d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	19, 22, 39
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	40, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Rodriguez Rodriguez</i> , 929 F.2d 747 (1st Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....	19
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	18
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 259 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , No. 03-cv-201, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103596 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 29, 2010) .....	38
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 29
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 605 A.2d 103 (Md. 1992) .....	20, 7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 391 (2000) .....	17, 27, 28
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) ...	31

## STATUTES AND RULES

1867 Habeas Corpus Act, Act of Feb. 5, 1867, Chapter 28, § 1, 14 Stat. 385-86 .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	35, 36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	10, 30, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.83 .....	3, 21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.11 .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.84 .....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.227b .....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.10 .....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.34(2)(b) .....	21
Mich. Ct. R. 7.208(B) .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau for Justice Statistics, Felony Convictions in State Courts, 2006 – Statistical Tables (December 30, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbd">http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbd</a> etail .....	41
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure, 2 R. Hertz & J. Liebman, Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure (6th ed. 2011).....	35, 37, 45
Marc M. Arkin, Speedy Criminal Appeal: A Right Without A Remedy, 74 Minn. L. Rev. 437 (1990).....	37
Wayne R. Lafave, Criminal Law § 16.1 (a) (4th ed. 2003).....	13
